2047 $56,523,852 $35,432,862 $29,106,007 $22,356,890 $15,185,512
2048 $57,310,954 $35,926,678 $29,510,601 $22,667,845 $15,396,643
2049 $58,109,541 $36,426,678 $29,922,261 $22,983,216 $15,611,307

Total salary $1,436,735,866$900,639,576 $739,813,604 $568,260,601 $385,986,749

Source: Author.

For fixed costs, the ratio of material cost to sales as identified in the audit report for the last
three years is applied. Other manufacturing costs of TOCs for the last three years are calculated by
Equation (11) assuming a variable cost ratio of 60%.

Based on Equation (12), the variable cost portion of the fixed cost is estimated through the ratio of
other expenses (variable expenses) to sales applied to the stevedoring volume subject to sensitivity
analysis. Considering the economies of scale, a 3% decrease is applied to the increase in variable cost
compared to the increase in the number of berths.

In the case of fixed costs, a 3% reduction rate per increase in the number of berths is applied in
consideration of the economies of scale, and the details of the fixed costs during the analysis period
(manufacturing costs, sales, and general management costs added) are as follows Table 8.

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2020, 8, 954 11 of 18

Table 7. Reinvestment and residual value (unit: U.S. Dollars).

Year Based on
9 Berths

Based on
5 Berths

Based on
4 Berths

Based on
3 Berths

Based on
2 Berths

2020~2028 - - - - -

2029 $2,318,905 $1,545,936 $3,864,841 $3,091,873 $6,956,714

2030~2038 - - - - -

2039~2038 $440,303,887 $293,536,219 $733,840,106 $587,071,555 $1,320,911,661

2049 ($218,820,671) ($145,880,742) ($364,700,530) ($291,760,601) ($656,461,131)

Total reinvestment $223,802,120 $149,201,413 $373,004,417 $298,402,827 $671,407,244

Source: Author

Table 8. Other cost (unit: U.S. Dollars).

Year 9 Berths 5 Berths 4 Berths 3 Berths 2 Berths

2020 $28,877,208 $18,680,212 $15,471,731 $11,999,117 $8,263,251
2021 $29,280,035 $18,940,813 $15,687,279 $12,166,078 $8,378,092
2022 $29,687,279 $19,204,064 $15,905,477 $12,335,689 $8,494,700
2023 $30,100,707 $19,471,731 $16,127,208 $12,507,951 $8,613,074
2024 $30,520,318 $19,742,933 $16,351,590 $12,681,979 $8,733,216
2025 $30,945,230 $20,017,668 $16,579,505 $12,858,657 $8,855,124
2026 $31,376,325 $20,296,820 $16,810,071 $13,037,986 $8,977,915
2027 $31,812,721 $20,579,505 $17,044,170 $13,219,081 $9,103,357
2028 $32,256,184 $20,865,724 $17,281,802 $13,403,710 $9,229,682
2029 $32,705,830 $21,156,360 $17,522,968 $13,590,106 $9,358,657
2030 $33,160,777 $21,451,413 $17,766,784 $13,779,152 $9,489,399
2031 $33,622,792 $21,750,000 $18,014,134 $13,970,848 $9,621,025
2032 $34,090,989 $22,053,004 $18,265,018 $14,166,078 $9,755,300
2033 $34,566,254 $22,359,541 $18,519,435 $14,363,074 $9,891,343
2034 $35,046,820 $22,671,378 $18,777,385 $14,562,721 $10,029,152
2035 $35,535,336 $22,986,749 $19,038,869 $14,765,901 $10,168,728
2036 $36,030,035 $23,307,420 $19,303,887 $14,971,731 $10,310,071
2037 $36,531,802 $23,631,625 $19,572,438 $15,180,212 $10,453,180
2038 $37,040,636 $23,961,131 $19,845,406 $15,391,343 $10,598,940
2039 $37,556,537 $24,295,053 $20,121,908 $15,606,007 $10,746,466
2040 $38,079,505 $24,633,392 $20,401,943 $15,823,322 $10,896,643
2041 $38,610,424 $24,976,148 $20,686,396 $16,043,286 $11,048,587
2042 $39,147,527 $25,324,205 $20,974,382 $16,266,784 $11,202,297
2043 $39,693,463 $25,676,678 $21,265,901 $16,493,816 $11,357,774
2044 $40,245,583 $26,034,452 $21,562,721 $16,723,498 $11,515,901
2045 $40,806,537 $26,396,643 $21,863,074 $16,955,830 $11,676,678
2046 $41,374,558 $26,764,134 $22,166,961 $17,192,580 $11,839,223
2047 $41,950,530 $27,136,926 $22,476,148 $17,431,979 $12,004,417
2048 $42,535,336 $27,515,018 $22,788,869 $17,674,028 $12,171,378
2049 $43,127,208 $27,898,410 $23,106,007 $17,920,495 $12,340,989

Total of other costs $1,066,314,488 $689,779,152 $571,299,470 $443,083,039 $305,124,558

Source: Author.

4.5. Interest Cost

It is assumed that 82.4% of ACT’s total investment is financed through borrowing based on
corporate profile data, and the interest cost applied with an interest rate of 3.48% of the total financed
amount incur. The balance of the current operating cash flow less interest for the current period
assumes repaid from borrowings at the end of the previous year. Using Equation (13), Table 9 shows the
amount of interest expense accrued by year, assuming that operating cash flows occur on a 650,000 TEU
basis per berth and that operating cash fluctuates complexly when volume fluctuates.